508395511 02/20/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI37425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CEL Technology Limited	09/29/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Q5D Technologies Limited		
Street Address:	Harbour Place		
Internal Address:	Serbert Road		
City:	Portishead		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	BS20 7GF		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14190694	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027376770

Email: nhristova@leydig.com,Assignments@leydig.com

Correspondent Name: Leydig, Voit & Mayer Ltd.

Address Line 1: 1900 Duke Street

Address Line 2: Suite 420

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 716286	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nevena Hristova
SIGNATURE:	Nevena Hristova
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed Patent Assignment Deed - CEL Technology Limited to Q5D Technology H42874XX#page1.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment Deed - CEL Technology Limited to Q5D Technology H42874XX#page2.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment Deed - CEL Technology Limited to Q5D Technology H42874XX#page3.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment Deed - CEL Technology Limited to Q5D Technology H42874XX#page4.tif

PATENT 508395511 REEL: 066498 FRAME: 0881

source=Executed Patent Assignment Deed - CEL Technology Limited to Q5D Technology H42874XX#page5.tif

DATED 29 September 2023

CEL Technology Limited

AND

Q5D Technologies Limited

ASSIGNMENT DEED

35

THIS DEED is made on the day of 79/9/2023

BETWEEN:

- (1) CEL Technology Limited, a company incorporated in China, whose registered address is at Unit 12, 9/F., Nan Fung Commercial Centre, 19 Lam Lok Street, Kowloon Bay, China ("Assignor") and
- (2) Q5D Technologies Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom (registered number 11556045), whose registered address is at Harbour Place, Serbert Road, Portishead, Bristol, BS20 7GF, United Kingdom ("Assignee")

THE PARTIES AGREE as follows:

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Deed, the following words and expressions shall have the meaning given to them in this Clause 1.1 below:

"Patents" means the patents which are listed in the Schedule to this Deed.

"Inventions" means the inventions that are the subject matter of the Patents.

1.2 The headings in this Agreement do not affect its interpretation.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 In consideration of the sum of ten pounds sterling (GBP £10), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee:
 - 2.1.1 all rights, title and interest in the Patents and the Inventions;
 - 2.1.2 all legal rights and immunities (howsoever derived) attaching to the rights referred to in clauses 2.1.1;
 - 2.1.3 without derogating from the generality of clause 2.1.2, the right to take any action and seek remedies including injunctions, damages, an account of profit and other remedies in respect of any past infringement of the Patents arising before the date of this Deed.
- The recordal, fees, professional fees and other costs and taxes incurred in connection with the transfer of the rights under this Deed shall be borne by the Assignee.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

3.1 The Assignor shall execute and do all such deeds, documents, acts and things as the Assignee may from time to time reasonably require in order to vest any of the rights assigned under this Deed in the Assignee or as otherwise may be necessary to give full effect to this Deed.

2

4. COUNTERPARTS

4.1 This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when executed and delivered is an original, but all the counterparts together constitute the same document.

5. GOVERNING LAW

5.1 This Deed is governed by English law and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England in relation to any dispute between them arising out of the subject matter of this Deed including as to its formation, interpretation and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Deed has been executed as a deed by the Assignor and signed by the Assignee and is intended to be and is hereby delivered by the parties on the date specified above.

SIGNED as a DEED and DELIVERED by CEL Technology Limited acting by an authorised officer,

Cheis Eswally Officer (full title): CTO Place of Signature: UK

in the presence of:

Witness Signature

Witness Name ALEX DIOCOTT

Witness Address 29 FIRGROVE CRESCENT, YATE, BS377 AH

Witness Occupation DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER

SIGNED as a DEED and DELIVERED by Q5D Technologies Limited acting by an authorised officer,

Officer (full title): CEO
Place of Signature: Rristol, UK

in the presence of:

Witness Signature 1990

Witness Name ALEX DIOCOT1

Witness Address 29 FILGROVE CRESENT, YATE, BS377AH

Witness Occupation DEVELOPHENT ENGINEER

SCHEDULE

Country	Application No.	Grant No.	Filing Date	Grant Date
France	14156829.5	EP(FR)2772347	26 February 2014	28 March 2018
Germany	14156829.5	EP(DE)2772347 (60 2014 022 885.2)	26 February 2014	28 March 2018
United Kingdom	14156829.5	EP(GB)2772347	26 February 2014	28 March 2018
United States of America	14/190,694	9,314,970	26 February 2014	19 April 2016

~5-